Customer information on the REACH Regulation
-Regulation (EG) Nr. 1907/2006 of 18.12.2006-
SVHC Status: 27.06.2024 - 241 substances
Dear Sir or Madam,
Regulation (EC) No 1907/2006 (REACH) of the European Parliament and of the Council dated 18
December 2006 concerning the Registration, Evaluation, Authorisation and Restriction of Chemicals
(REACH) entered into force on 1 June 2007.
According to article 33 (1) of the REACH regulation, as a supplier of an article we have the obligation

AKU-02UP.03 KNX Universal Actuator 2-channel, flush mounted, 10 A, 230 V AC, 14 µF, 2 ECG
AKU-0416.03 KNX Universal Actuator 4-channel, 4 SU MDRC, 16 A, 230 V AC, 100 μF, 15 ECG
AKU-0616.03 KNX Universal Actuator 6-channel, 4 SU MDRC, 16 A, 230 V AC, 100 μF, 15 ECG
AKU-0816.03 KNX Universal Actuator 8-channel, 4 SU MDRC, 16 A, 230 V AC, 100 μF, 15 ECG
AKU-1616.03 KNX Universal Actuator 16-channel, 8 SU MDRC, 16 A, 230 V AC, 100 μF, 15 ECG
AKU-2416.03 KNX Universal Actuator 24-channel, 8 SU MDRC, 16 A, 230 V AC, 100 μF, 15 ECG
AKU-B2UP.03 KNX Universal Actuator 2-channel, flush mounted, 10 A, 230 V AC, 14 µF, 2 ECG, 4 binary inputs
AMI-0416.03 KNX Switch Actuator 4-channel, 4 SU MDRC, 16/20 A, 230 V AC, C-load, industry, 200 μF
AMI-0816.03 KNX Switch Actuator 8-channel, 8 SU MDRC, 16/20 A, 230 V AC, C-load, industry, 200 μF
AMI-1216.03 KNX Switch Actuator 12-channel, 12 SU MDRC, 16/20 A, 230 V AC, C-load, industry, 200 μF
AMS-0416.03 KNX Switch Actuator 4-channel, 4 SU MDRC, 16 A, 230 V AC, C-load, standard, 140 μF
AMS-0816.03 KNX Switch Actuator 8-channel, 8 SU MDRC, 16 A, 230 V AC, C-load, standard, 140 μF
AMS-1216.03 KNX Switch Actuator 12-channel, 12 SU MDRC, 16 A, 230 V AC, C-load, standard, 140 μF
AZI-0316.03 KNX Switch Actuator 3-channel, 4 SU MDRC, 16/20 A, 230 V AC, C-load, 200µF
AZI-0616.03 KNX Switch Actuator 6-channel, 8 SU MDRC, 16/20 A, 230 V AC, C-load, 200µF
BE-02230.02 KNX Universal Interface 2-channel, flush mounted, Inputs 230 V AC
Deutsche Bank Gummersbach
IBAN DE04 3847 0091 0011 6400 00
Swift / BIC DEUTDEDW384
MDT technologies GmbH
GF: Roger Karner
AG Köln HRB 38884
Ust-ID-Nr.: DE122536738
WEEE-Reg.-Nr.: DE 14025511
MDT_REACH_Erklärung_EN_REV07_01.04.2025_ko 2 von 20
Customer information on the REACH Regulation: Appendix I
to declaration dated 01.04.2025
SVHC as of 27.06.2024 - 241 Substances
Appendix: Page 2 of 19
Item number: Material short text:
BE-04000.02 KNX Binary Input 4-channel, 2 SU MDRC, Potential free version
BE-04024.02 KNX Binary Input 4-channel, 2 SU MDRC, Inputs 24 V AC/DC
BE-04230.02 KNX Binary Input 4-channel, 2 SU MDRC, Inputs 230 V AC
BE-08000.02 KNX Binary Input 8-channel, 4 SU MDRC, Potential free version
BE-08024.02 KNX Binary Input 8-channel, 4 SU MDRC, Inputs 24 V AC/DC
BE-08230.02 KNX Binary Input 8-channel, 4 SU MDRC, Inputs 230 V AC
BE-16000.02 KNX Binary Input 16-channel, 8 SU MDRC, Potential free version
BE-16024.02 KNX Binary Input 16-channel, 8 SU MDRC, Inputs 24 V AC/DC
BE-16230.02 KNX Binary Input 16-channel, 8 SU MDRC, Inputs 230 V AC
BE-32000.02 KNX Binary Input 32-channel, 12 SU MDRC, Potential free version
BE-BZS86.01 KNX Central Operation Unit Smart 86 with colour display, Plastic, Pure White glossy finish
BE-BZS8606.01 KNX Central Operation Unit Smart 86 with colour display, Plastic, Black matt finish
BE-GBZS.01S KNX Glass Central Operation Unit Smart with colour display, Black
BE-GBZW.01 KNX Glass Central Operation Unit Smart with colour display, White
BE-GTS06TS.01S KNX Glass Touch Smart 6 inch, KNX Data Secure, black
BE-GTS06TW.01S KNX Glass Touch Smart 6 inch, KNX Data Secure, white
BE-GTSP6TS.01S KNX Glass Touch Smart Plus 6 inch, KNX Data Secure, black
BE-GTSP6TW.01S KNX Glass Touch Smart Plus 6 inch, KNX Data Secure, white
BE-JTA5504.01 KNX Shutter Push-button Smart 55 4 gang, with colour display, Pure White glossy finish
BE-JTA550406.01 KNX Shutter Push-button Smart 55 4 gang, with colour display, Black matt
BE-TAS5504.01 KNX Push Button Smart 55 4 gang, with colour display, Pure White glossy finish
BE-TAS550406.01 KNX Push Button Smart 55 4 gang, with colour display, Black matt
BE-TAS55T4.01 KNX Push Button Smart 55 4 gang, with colour display and T-/H-sensor, Pure White glossy finish
BE-TAS55T406.01 KNX Push Button Smart 55 4 gang, with colour display and T-/H-sensor, Black matt
BE-TAS6004.01 KNX Push Button Smart 60 CH 4 gang, with colour display, White
BE-TAS600416.01 KNX Push Button Smart 60 CH 4-fold with colour display, Black
BE-TAS60T4.01 KNX Push Button Smart 60 CH 4 gang, with colour display and T-/H-sensor, White
BE-TAS60T416.01 KNX Push Button Smart 60 CH 4-fold with colour display and T-/H-sensor, Black
BE-TAS6304.01 KNX Push Button Smart 63 4 gang, with colour display, studio white glossy finish
BE-TAS63T4.01 KNX Push Button Smart 63 4 gang, with colour display and T-/H-sensor, studio white glossy finish
BE-TAS86.02 KNX Push Button Smart 86 with colour display, Plastic, Pure White glossy finish
BE-TAS8606.02 KNX Push Button Smart 86 with colour display, Plastic, Black matt finish
BE-TAS86T.02 KNX Push Button Smart 86 with colour display and temperature sensor, Pure White glossy finish
BE-TAS86T06.02 KNX Push Button Smart 86 with colour display and temperature sensor, Black matt finish
EZ-0320.01 KNX Energy meter 3-channel 20 A, direct measurement, 4 SU MDRC, 230/400 V AC
EZ-0363.01 KNX Energy meter 3-channel 63 A, transformer measurement, 4 SU MDRC, 230/400 V AC
JAL-01UP.02 KNX Shutter Actuator 1-channel, flush mounted, 6 A, 230 V AC
JAL-0210.02 KNX Shutter Actuator 2-channel, 2 SU MDRC, 8 A, 230 V AC
JAL-0410.02 KNX Shutter Actuator 4-channel, 4 SU MDRC, 8 A, 230 V AC
JAL-0410D.02 KNX Shutter Actuator 4-channel, 4 SU MDRC, 8 A, 24 V DC
JAL-0410M.02 KNX Shutter Actuator 4-channel with travel time measurement
JAL-0810.02 KNX Shutter Actuator 8-channel, 8 SU MDRC, 8 A, 230 V AC
JAL-0810D.02 KNX Shutter Actuator 8-channel, 8 SU MDRC, 8 A, 24 V DC
JAL-0810M.02 KNX Shutter Actuator 8-channel with travel time measurement
JAL-B1UP.02 KNX Shutter Actuator 1-channel, 6 A, for 230 V AC shutter motors, with 4 binary inputs
RF-AKK1ST.01 KNX RF+ Socket 1-gang, 16 A, 230 V AC
RF-AZK1ST.01 KNX RF+ Socket 1-gang, 16 A, 230 V AC with active power measurement
RF-BE2230.01 KNX RF+ Universal Interface 2 gang, flush mounted
SCN-CO2MGS.02 KNX CO2 / VOC Combi Sensor 55, Pure White glossy finish
SCN-CO2MGS01.02 KNX CO2 / VOC Combi Sensor 55, Pure White matt finish
SCN-CO2MGS06.02 KNX CO2 / VOC Combi Sensor 55, Black matt finish
SCN-KP360K301.03 KNX Combi-Presence Detector 360° with room climate sensors, Pure White matt finish
SCN-KP360K306.03 KNX Combi-Presence Detector 360° with room climate sensors, Black matt finish
SCN-LOG1.02 KNX Logic Module, 2 SU MDRC
SCN-MBGRTU.01 KNX Modbus Gateway RTU485, 2 SU MDRC
SCN-RT6AP.01 KNX Temperature Controller/Sensor 6-channel, surface mounted
SCN-RT8REG.02 KNX Temperature Controller 8-channel, 2 SU MDRC
Deutsche Bank Gummersbach
IBAN DE04 3847 0091 0011 6400 00
Swift / BIC DEUTDEDW384
MDT technologies GmbH
GF: Roger Karner
AG Köln HRB 38884
Ust-ID-Nr.: DE122536738
WEEE-Reg.-Nr.: DE 14025511
MDT_REACH_Erklärung_EN_REV07_01.04.2025_ko 3 von 20
Customer information on the REACH Regulation: Appendix I
to declaration dated 01.04.2025
SVHC as of 27.06.2024 - 241 Substances
Appendix: Page 3 of 19
Item number: Material short text:
SCN-RTC20.02 KNX Time Switch 20-channel with active colour display, 4 SU MDRC
SCN-RTN55S.01 KNX Room Temperature Extension Unit Smart 55, Pure White glossy finish
SCN-RTN55S06.01 KNX Room Temperature Extension Unit Smart 55, Black matt
SCN-RTN60S.01 KNX Room Temperature Extension Unit Smart 60 CH, White
SCN-RTN60S16.01 KNX Room Temperature Extension Unit Smart 60 CH, Black
SCN-RTN63S.01 KNX Room Temperature Extension Unit Smart 63, studio white glossy finish
SCN-RTR55O.01 KNX Object Controller 55, Pure White glossy finish
SCN-RTR55O06.01 KNX Object Controller 55, Black matt
SCN-RTR55S.01 KNX Room Temperature Controller Smart 55, Pure White glossy finish
SCN-RTR55S06.01 KNX Room Temperature Controller Smart 55, Black matt
SCN-RTR60O.01 KNX Object Controller 60 CH, White
SCN-RTR60O16.01 KNX Object Controller 60 CH, Black
SCN-RTR60S.01 KNX Room Temperature Controller Smart 60 CH, White
SCN-RTR60S16.01 KNX Room Temperature Controller Smart 60 CH, Black
SCN-RTR63O.01 KNX Object Controller 63, studio white glossy finish
SCN-RTR63S.01 KNX Room Temperature Controller Smart 63, studio white glossy finish
SCN-SAFE.01 KNX Safety Module, 2 SU MDRC
SCN-TFS55.01 KNX Room Temperature/Humidity sensor 55, Pure White glossy finish
SCN-TFS5506.01 KNX Room Temperature/Humidity sensor 55, Black matt
SCN-TFS60.01 KNX Room Temperature/Humidity sensor 60 CH, White
SCN-TFS6016.01 KNX Room Temperature/Humidity sensor 60 CH, Black
SCN-TFS63.01 KNX Room Temperature/Humidity sensor 63, studio white glossy finish
STC-0640.01 KNX Bus Power Supply with diagnostic function, 4 SU MDRC, 640 mA
STR-0640.01 KNX Redundant Bus Power Supply with diagnostic function, 6 SU MDRC, 640 mA
STV-0024.01 MDT Power Supply, 4 SU MDRC, 750mA, 24 V DC SELV
STV-0160.02 KNX Bus Power Supply, 2 SU MDRC, 160 mA
STV-0320.02 KNX Bus Power Supply, 2 SU MDRC, 320 mA
STV-0640.02 KNX Bus Power Supply, 4 SU MDRC, 640 mA
Deutsche Bank Gummersbach
IBAN DE04 3847 0091 0011 6400 00
Swift / BIC DEUTDEDW384
MDT technologies GmbH

BE-08230.02 KNX Binary Input 8-channel, 4 SU MDRC, Inputs 230 V AC
BE-16000.02 KNX Binary Input 16-channel, 8 SU MDRC, Potential free version
BE-16024.02 KNX Binary Input 16-channel, 8 SU MDRC, Inputs 24 V AC/DC
BE-16230.02 KNX Binary Input 16-channel, 8 SU MDRC, Inputs 230 V AC
BE-32000.02 KNX Binary Input 32-channel, 12 SU MDRC, Potential free version
BE-BZS86.01 KNX Central Operation Unit Smart 86 with colour display, Plastic, Pure White glossy finish
BE-BZS8606.01 KNX Central Operation Unit Smart 86 with colour display, Plastic, Black matt finish
BE-GBZS.01S KNX Glass Central Operation Unit Smart with colour display, Black
BE-GBZW.01 KNX Glass Central Operation Unit Smart with colour display, White
BE-GTS06TS.01S KNX Glass Touch Smart 6 inch, KNX Data Secure, black
BE-GTS06TW.01S KNX Glass Touch Smart 6 inch, KNX Data Secure, white
BE-GTSP6TS.01S KNX Glass Touch Smart Plus 6 inch, KNX Data Secure, black
BE-GTSP6TW.01S KNX Glass Touch Smart Plus 6 inch, KNX Data Secure, white
BE-JTA5504.01 KNX Shutter Push-button Smart 55 4 gang, with colour display, Pure White glossy finish
BE-JTA550406.01 KNX Shutter Push-button Smart 55 4 gang, with colour display, Black matt
BE-TA5502.02 KNX Push Button 55 2 gang, Pure White matt finish
BE-TA5502.G2 KNX Push Button 55 2 gang, Pure White glossy finish
BE-TA550206.02 KNX Push Button 55 2 gang, Black matt finish
BE-TA5504.02 KNX Push Button 55 4 gang, Pure White matt finish
BE-TA5504.G2 KNX Push Button 55 4 gang, Pure White glossy finish
BE-TA550406.02 KNX Push Button 55 4 gang, Black matt finish
BE-TA5506.02 KNX Push Button 55 6 gang, Pure White matt finish
BE-TA5506.G2 KNX Push Button 55 6 gang, Pure White glossy finish
BE-TA550606.02 KNX Push Button 55 6 gang, Black matt finish
BE-TA5508.02 KNX Push Button 55 8 gang, Pure White matt finish
BE-TA5508.G2 KNX Push Button 55 8 gang, Pure White glossy finish
BE-TA550806.02 KNX Push Button 55 8 gang, Black matt finish
BE-TA55P2.02 KNX Push Button Plus 55 2 gang, Pure White matt finish
BE-TA55P2.G2 KNX Push Button Plus 55 2 gang, Pure White glossy finish
BE-TA55P206.02 KNX Push Button Plus 55 2 gang, Black matt finish
BE-TA55P4.02 KNX Push Button Plus 55 4 gang, Pure White matt finish
BE-TA55P4.G2 KNX Push Button Plus 55 4 gang, Pure White glossy finish
BE-TA55P406.02 KNX Push Button Plus 55 4 gang, Black matt finish
BE-TA55P6.02 KNX Push Button Plus 55 6 gang, Pure White matt finish
BE-TA55P6.G2 KNX Push Button Plus 55 6 gang, Pure White glossy finish
BE-TA55P606.02 KNX Push Button Plus 55 6 gang, Black matt finish
BE-TA55P8.02 KNX Push Button Plus 55 8 gang, Pure White matt finish
BE-TA55P8.G2 KNX Push Button Plus 55 8 gang, Pure White glossy finish
BE-TA55P806.02 KNX Push Button Plus 55 8 gang, Black matt finish
BE-TA55T2.02 KNX Push Button Plus TS 55 2 gang, Pure White matt finish
BE-TA55T2.G2 KNX Push Button Plus TS 55 2 gang, Pure White glossy finish
BE-TA55T206.02 KNX Push Button Plus TS 55 2 gang, Black matt finish
Deutsche Bank Gummersbach
IBAN DE04 3847 0091 0011 6400 00
Swift / BIC DEUTDEDW384
MDT technologies GmbH
GF: Roger Karner
AG Köln HRB 38884
Ust-ID-Nr.: DE122536738
WEEE-Reg.-Nr.: DE 14025511
MDT_REACH_Erklärung_EN_REV07_01.04.2025_ko 6 von 20
Customer information on the REACH Regulation: Appendix I
to declaration dated 01.04.2025
SVHC as of 27.06.2024 - 241 Substances
Appendix: Page 6 of 19
Item number: Material short text:
BE-TA55T4.02 KNX Push Button Plus TS 55 4 gang, Pure White matt finish
BE-TA55T4.G2 KNX Push Button Plus TS 55 4 gang, Pure White glossy finish
BE-TA55T406.02 KNX Push Button Plus TS 55 4 gang, Black matt finish
BE-TA55T6.02 KNX Push Button Plus TS 55 6 gang, Pure White matt finish
BE-TA55T6.G2 KNX Push Button Plus TS 55 6 gang, Pure White glossy finish
BE-TA55T606.02 KNX Push Button Plus TS 55 6 gang, Black matt finish
BE-TA55T8.02 KNX Push Button Plus TS 55 8 gang, Pure White matt finish
BE-TA55T8.G2 KNX Push Button Plus TS 55 8 gang, Pure White glossy finish
BE-TA55T806.02 KNX Push Button Plus TS 55 8 gang, Black matt finish
BE-TAS5504.01 KNX Push Button Smart 55 4 gang, with colour display, Pure White glossy finish
BE-TAS550406.01 KNX Push Button Smart 55 4 gang, with colour display, Black matt
BE-TAS55T4.01 KNX Push Button Smart 55 4 gang, with colour display and T-/H-sensor, Pure White glossy finish
BE-TAS55T406.01 KNX Push Button Smart 55 4 gang, with colour display and T-/H-sensor, Black matt

JAL-0410D.02 KNX Shutter Actuator 4-channel, 4 SU MDRC, 8 A, 24 V DC
JAL-0410M.02 KNX Shutter Actuator 4-channel with travel time measurement
JAL-0810.02 KNX Shutter Actuator 8-channel, 8 SU MDRC, 8 A, 230 V AC
JAL-0810D.02 KNX Shutter Actuator 8-channel, 8 SU MDRC, 8 A, 24 V DC
JAL-0810M.02 KNX Shutter Actuator 8-channel with travel time measurement
JAL-B1UP.02 KNX Shutter Actuator 1-channel, 6 A, for 230 V AC shutter motors, with 4 binary inputs
PSE-B552T01.02 KNX Motion Detector 2.2 m TS 55, Pure White matt
PSE-B552T01.02S KNX Motion Detector 2.2 m TS 55, KNX Secure, Pure White matt
RF-AKK1ST.01 KNX RF+ Socket 1-gang, 16 A, 230 V AC
RF-AKK1UP.01 KNX RF+ Switch Actuator 1 gang, flush mounted, 10 A, 230 V AC
RF-AKK2UP.01 KNX RF+ Switch Actuator 2 gang, flush mounted, 10 A, 230 V AC
RF-AZK1ST.01 KNX RF+ Socket 1-gang, 16 A, 230 V AC with active power measurement
RF-BE2230.01 KNX RF+ Universal Interface 2 gang, flush mounted
RF-JAL1UP.01 KNX RF+ Shutter Actuator 1 gang, flush mounted, 10 A, 230 V AC
RF-LK001.03 KNX RF+ Line Coupler, flush mounted
SCN-BWM55.02 KNX Motion Detector/Automatic Switch 55, Pure White matt finish
SCN-BWM55.G2 KNX Motion Detector/Automatic Switch 55, Pure White glossy finish
SCN-BWM5506.02 KNX Motion Detector/Automatic Switch 55, Black matt
SCN-BWM55T.02 KNX Motion Detector/Automatic Switch TS 55, Pure White matt finish
SCN-BWM55T.G2 KNX Motion Detector/Automatic Switch TS 55, Pure White glossy finish
SCN-BWM55T06.02 KNX Motion Detector/Automatic Switch TS 55, Black matt
SCN-BWM60.02 KNX Motion Detector/Automatic Switch 60 CH, White
SCN-BWM6016.02 KNX Motion Detector/Automatic Switch 60 CH, Black
SCN-BWM60T.02 KNX Motion Detector/Automatic Switch TS 60 CH, White
SCN-BWM60T16.02 KNX Motion Detector/Automatic Switch TS 60 CH, Black
SCN-BWM63.02 KNX Motion Detector/Automatic Switch 63, studio white glossy finish
SCN-BWM63T.02 KNX Motion Detector/Automatic Switch TS 63, studio white glossy finish
SCN-CO2MGS.02 KNX CO2 / VOC Combi Sensor 55, Pure White glossy finish
SCN-CO2MGS01.02 KNX CO2 / VOC Combi Sensor 55, Pure White matt finish
Deutsche Bank Gummersbach
IBAN DE04 3847 0091 0011 6400 00
Swift / BIC DEUTDEDW384
MDT technologies GmbH
GF: Roger Karner
AG Köln HRB 38884
Ust-ID-Nr.: DE122536738
WEEE-Reg.-Nr.: DE 14025511
MDT_REACH_Erklärung_EN_REV07_01.04.2025_ko 7 von 20
Customer information on the REACH Regulation: Appendix I
to declaration dated 01.04.2025
SVHC as of 27.06.2024 - 241 Substances
Appendix: Page 7 of 19
Item number: Material short text:
SCN-CO2MGS06.02 KNX CO2 / VOC Combi Sensor 55, Black matt finish
SCN-DTSEN1.01 KNX Twilight sensor / Temperature sensor KNX
SCN-KP360K301.03 KNX Combi-Presence Detector 360° with room climate sensors, Pure White matt finish
SCN-KP360K306.03 KNX Combi-Presence Detector 360° with room climate sensors, Black matt finish
SCN-LED55.01 KNX LED Indicator 55, Pure White glossy finish
SCN-LED5506.01 KNX LED Indicator 55, Black matt finish
SCN-LOG1.02 KNX Logic Module, 2 SU MDRC
SCN-LSD01.01 KNX Brightness Sensor/Controller with constant light control, flush mounted
SCN-LSEN1.01 KNX Leakage sensor KNX
SCN-MBGRTU.01 KNX Modbus Gateway RTU485, 2 SU MDRC
SCN-P360D1.01 KNX Mini Presence Detector 360°, flush mounted, Pure White matt finish
SCN-P360E3.03 KNX Presence Detector MR16 360° with 3 sensors
SCN-P360L3.03 KNX Presence Detector 360° L3 TS, Pure White matt finish
SCN-RS1R.01 KNX Rain Sensor
SCN-RT1UP.01 KNX Room Temperature Controller 55, Pure White matt finish
SCN-RT1UP.G1 KNX Room Temperature Controller 55, Pure White glossy finish
SCN-RT1UP06.01 KNX Room Temperature Controller 55, Black matt finish